

No. 21-1170

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CIMINELLI, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument:	
Petitioner’s scheme to obtain hundreds of millions of dollars by means of material misrepresentations violated 18 U.S.C. 1343 and 1349 .....	14
A. A defendant commits property fraud by scheming to obtain money or property, using a material misrepresentation, with intent to defraud.....	15
1. Scheme to obtain money or property .....	16
2. By means of material misrepresentation .....	17
3. Intent to defraud.....	20
4. No requirement of actual or intended financial harm .....	21
B. The right-to-control theory, appropriately limited, identifies cases of property fraud involving fraudulent inducement to enter into a transaction .....	24
1. The money or other consideration in the transaction at issue in a right-to-control case ordinarily satisfies the statute’s “money or property” element.....	25
2. The right-to-control theory seeks to identify actionable fraudulent inducements by requiring a showing of tangible economic harm .....	26
C. Petitioner committed property fraud by scheming to obtain money through lies about key features of the process that positioned his company to receive that money .....	31
1. Petitioner schemed to obtain Fort Schuyler’s property by securing hundreds of millions of dollars in contract funds.....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Petitioner’s scheme relied on material misrepresentations, essential to the bargain, that his company was competitively and fairly identified as the best.....	33
3. Petitioner’s scheme was intended to defraud by inducing reliance on the false representations about the nature of his company’s preferred status.....	39
4. Petitioner’s scheme contemplated economic harm to Fort Schuyler.....	40
D. Petitioner’s policy concerns are misplaced.....	43
Conclusion .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	17, 20, 47
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	16, 33, 46
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) .....	40
<i>Janes v. Trustees of Mercer Univ.</i> , 17 Ga. 515 (1855) .....	19
<i>J.I. Case Threshing Mach. Co. v. Webb</i> , 181 S.W. 853 (Tex. Civ. App. 1915) .....	19
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	18
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	17, 22, 47, 48
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	16, 46
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	15, 17, 18, 21, 42, 44
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	11, 16, 17, 32, 33
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	29
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016) .....	21, 40
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	16, 46, 47
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 17 Me. 211 (1840) .....	19
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 579 U.S. 917 and 579 U.S. 918 (2016) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	44
<i>United States v. Jabar</i> , 19 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1396 (2022) .....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 687 (2020) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. New S. Farm &amp; Home Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 64 (1916) .....	29, 45
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 286 U.S. 554 (1932) .....	21, 40
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962) .....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	44
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 575 U.S. 935 (2015) .....	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	13, 18, 30, 43, 44
<i>Vernon v. Keys</i> , (1810) 104 Eng. Rep. 246 (K.B.).....	45
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Sorrells</i> , 68 S.E. 337 (Ga. Ct. App. 1910).....	19
Statutes:	
False Claims Act, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1346 .....	46
18 U.S.C. 1349 .....	2, 8
Miscellaneous:	
2 C.G. Addison, <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies: A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th Eng. ed. 1876).....	20, 22
1 Melville M. Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud on Its Civil Side</i> (1888) .....	22
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on The Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1877) .....	18, 19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(4th ed. 1951).....	16, 17
(11th ed. 2019).....	29
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	25
3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	20, 22, 45
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	19, 22
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	20, 22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (10th ed. 1870) .....	18, 45
Henry T. Terry, <i>Intent to Defraud</i> , 25 Yale L.J. 87 (1915) .....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	18, 19, 20, 38, 39, 44
